TI-P077-05
CMGT Issue 5
Local regulations may restrict the use of this product to below the conditions quoted.
In the interests of development and improvement of the product, we reserve the right to change the specification without notice.   © Copyright 2018
Page 1 of 5
SCA Series
Steel
Inverted Bucket Steam Traps

sure that joint faces are clean. Fix new bucket assembly in position by using new screws which are supplied, centralise valve to the
orifice and tighten screws to torque figures shown. Using new gaskets, refit body to torque figures shown.
How to order
Example: 1 off Spirax Sarco DN20 SCA15 inverted bucket steam trap with steel body, and flanged to PN40.
Capacities (in accordance with ISO 7842)
C
ap
ac
ity
 k
g/
h
Pressure bar g
SCA3
SCA5
SCA11
SCA15
SCA30
SCA40
BD D
A A1
C
Page 5 of 5
SCA Series Steel Inverted Bucket Steam Traps
TI-P077-05
CMGT Issue 5
Spare parts
The spare parts that are available are detailed below.
Available spares
Internal set (state pressure range) 4, 8, 9, 10, 11 (2 off)*, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 (2 off), 17 * Note: Item 11
(valve guide plate screws)
are not shown. Strainer set 5, 18
Cover and strainer gasket (packet of three) 8, 18
How to order spares
Always order spare parts by using the description given in the column headed 'Available spare' and state the size, model number and
pressure rating of the trap.
Example: 1 - Internal set for a Spirax Sarco DN20 SCA15 inverted bucket steam trap.
8
10 12,16
17
1314
15
4
5
9
18
6 (not an available spare)
Recommended tightening torques
Item Part or
mm N m
3 * Cover bolts 14 M10 40 - 45 * Note: Items 3 and 11 are not illustrated.
6 Strainer cap 5 M28 170 - 190
9 Valve seat 17 M16 35 - 40
11 * Valve guide plate screws Posidrive M4 x 6 2.5 - 3.0